

Shailaja

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.13338 OF 2023**

|                                            |   |                    |
|--------------------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| <b>Kanchan Suhas Patil and others</b>      | ] | <b>Petitioners</b> |
| <b>versus</b>                              |   |                    |
| <b>The State of Maharashtra and others</b> | ] | <b>Respondents</b> |

....

Mr. Rajiv Chavan, Senior Advocate (through V.C.), for Petitioners.

Mr. S.B. Kalel, A.G.P, for Respondent – State.

....

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, JJ**

**DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

**P.C:**

1. Heard Mr. Rajiv Chavan, learned Senior Advocate for the petitioners.
  
2. On the last occasion, time was granted to the learned A.G.P to file affidavit-in-reply.
  
3. Learned A.G.P states that affidavit-in-reply is ready and he will file the same in the Office during the course of this week. Learned A.G.P assures that copy of the same will be served on the petitioners in advance.
  
4. Stand over to 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH. J.]**

**[M.S. KARNIK, J.]**